## ORDINANCE NO. 2006-07-086

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ADDITION OF TERRITORY TO THE URBANA ENTERPRISE ZONE

(2209 North Willow Road)

WHEREAS, on December 3, 1984 the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the "City") duly passed Ordinance No. 8485-38 entitled, "An Ordinance Designating An Area As An Enterprise Zone", which such ordinance was duly approved by the Mayor on December 10, 1984 (the "Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with a review of the Ordinance and the written application made in connection therewith to the Department of Commerce and Community Affairs (the "Department", now entitled the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity) in accordance with the Illinois Enterprise Zone Act (the "Act"), the City Council, on March 18, 1985, duly passed Ordinance No. 8485-65 entitled, "An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 8485-38 entitled, 'An Ordinance Designating An Area As An Enterprise Zone'", which such ordinance was duly approved by the Mayor on March 25, 1985 (the "First Amending Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, approval of the Enterprise Zone, as designated by the Ordinance and the First Amending Ordinance, was made by the Department by certification of the Ordinance and the First Amending Ordinance effective July 1, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, from time to time, has amended said Ordinance and the Department has so approved by certification of the Amending Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now finds it necessary and desirable to further amend the terms of the Ordinance as amended, pursuant to Section 5.4 of the Act; and WHEREAS, on Tuesday, June 27, 2006 the City duly caused public notice to be published in The News-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation within the certified Enterprise Zone, as amended, and Champaign County, Illinois, of a public hearing to be held within the certified Enterprise Zone, as amended, on the question of whether to alter the boundaries of the certified Enterprise Zone, as amended, by adding certain parcels thereto. Such public notice was published not more than twenty (20) days nor less than five (5) days before the public hearing scheduled for Wednesday, July 5, 2006 at 2:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, July 5, 2006 the City duly conducted a public hearing at 2:00 p.m. at the Urbana Civic Center, 108 E. Water Street, Urbana, Illinois, a location within the certified Enterprise Zone, as amended, at which such public hearing information was presented and public comment was elicited on the questions as specified in the notice as published

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: That Section 2 of the Ordinance, as amended, entitled "Designation and Description of Zone Area", be and the same is hereby further amended to alter the boundaries of the Zone area by adding to such Zone area, as amended, the tract of real estate more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, such additional tract being contiguous to the certified Enterprise Zone as amended.

Section 2: This Amending Ordinance shall not become effective unless and until the proposed amendments contained herein are approved by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, and the Department issues an amended certificate for the Enterprise Zone established by the Ordinance, as amended, pursuant to the Act, in which such event this Amending Ordinance shall become effective on the first day of the calendar month following the date in which the amended certificate, together with the Ordinance as heretofore and hereby amended, shall be filed, recorded and transmitted as provided in Section 5.3 of the Act.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council on the day of <u>17th</u>, <u>July</u>, 2006 A.D.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>17th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2006.

Bowersox, Chynoweth, Lewis, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson AYES: ...... NAYS: ABSTAINS: rk, City APPROVED by the Mayor this July 1342 Mannan and the second 2006 . ZIN M Laurel Lunt P ussing, Mayor

## "EXHIBIT A"

Beginning at a point on the East line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 19 North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal Meridian lying 876.54 feet South 0°40'23" East (assumed bearing) of the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 5, also being the Southeast corner of Country Club Heights First Subdivision; thence continuing South 0°42'23" East 204.30 feet on said East line; thence North 84°24'02" West 30.75 feet to a concrete right-of-way marker; thence South 56°25'09" West 103.14 feet to a concrete right-of-way marker; thence around a curve to the left having a long chord, with a course and length of North 83°19'13" West 102.48 feet, and having a radius of 12004.30 feet for a length of 102.48 feet to an iron pin monument; thence North 0°33'25" West 237.64 feet to an iron pine monument found in place; thence North 87°41'36" East 218.40 feet to the point of beginning, in Champaign County, Illinois.

